TEAU :
Ji NVIRONMENTA

312 9th Ave. SE, Suite C * Watertown, SD 57201 * Bus (605) 886-4009 * Fax (605) 882-4152
728 Janes Circle Dr. SW ¢ Alexandria, MN 56308 * Bus/Fax (320) 846-4668

June 27, 2005

Mr. Brian Borgerding
North American State Bank
P.O. Box 189

Belgrade, MN 56312

RE:  Applicant Status Update - 6™ Ground Water Monitoring Event
[Former KC Kwik Stap
230 T* Street
Brog/tg_:g, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Coteau Environmental (Coteau) has prepared this letter report regarding the results of the
sixth (6™) quarterly ground water monitoring event at the above-referenced site. Fluid levels were
measured in all monitor wells on May 5, 2005. Based on fluid level measurements in the monitor
wells, ground water flow was to the southeast. Ground water elevations are illustrated on Figure 1
No measurable free-phase product was encountered in the monitor wells on May 5. 2005. A
residential basement at 110 South Western Avenue was not screened for organic vapors on May 3,
2005 because the occupant of the property was not present when Coteau personnel were on site.

Ground water samples were collected for laboratory analysis from monitor wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 on May 5, 2005. Ground water samples were purged by
removing a minimum of five (5) well casing volumes from the well prior to sampling using a
dedicated polyethylene bailer. |

Ground water samples collected from the monitor wells were analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOC’s) and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using gasoline range organics (GRO)
methodology. No BTEX or TPH as GRO concentrations were identified, above laboratory detection
limits, in ground water collected from monitor wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-6. Toluene, ethyl
benzene, xylenes and TPH as GRO impacts in were detected in ground water collected from monitor

well MW-3 at concentrations of 29, 130, 98 and 650 parts per billion (ppb), respectively. Ethyl






4

benzene, xylenes and TPH as GRO were detected in ground water collected from monitor well MW-
4 at concentrations of 16, 24.8, and 380 ppb, respectively. In addition, BTEX and TPH as GRO
impacts were detected in ground water collected from monitor well MW-5 at concentrations of
2,400, 20,000, 22,000, 9,600 and 49,000 ppb, respectively. Benzene, toluene and ethyl benzene
impacts in ground water collected from monitor well MW-5 was above the Minnesota Department
of Health (MDH) health risk limits (HRL’s) of 10, 1,000 and 700 ppb, respectively. Ground water
benzene and TPH as GRO concentrations are illustrated in Figures 2 and 3, respectively, and
included in Table 1.

If you have any questions regarding this letter report, please call me at (605) 886-4009.
Coteau appreciates the opportunity to provide professional environmental consulting services to

North American State Bank.

Sincerely,

COTEAU ENVIRONMENTAL

I;atin\l Hunke, P.G., M.S.

Senior Hydrogeologist

cc: Mr. Jason Lindquist - MPCA
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TABLE 1
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GROUND WATER SAMPLES
Concentrations (ppb)
Water sample Date | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total | TPH as TPH as
(10.0) | (1,000) Benzene | Xylenes| GRO DRO MTBE
(700) | (10,000

MW-1 05/05/05| <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <100 NA <1.0

MW-2 05/05/05| <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <100 NA <1.0

MW-3 05/05/05] <1.0 29 130 98 650 NA <1.0

MW-4 05/05/05] <1.0 <1.0 16 24.8 380 NA <1.0

MW-5 05/05/05 | 2/400%{$20,0003] 72200 9,600 | 49,000 | NA <20

MW-6 05/05/05| <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <100 NA <1.0
FIELD BLANK | 05/05/05| <1.0 <10 | <1.0 <3.0 <100 NA NA |
TRIP BLANK |05/05/05] <1.0 | <10 | <1.0 <3.0 NA NA NA |

NA = Not analyzed for parameter




@1/18/2806 11:16 6058824152 NATE HUNKE PAGE 1

)

- Rle
OTEAU KC 144
JF YVIRONMENTAL - FAX COVER SHEET

312 9* Awve. SE, Suite C - Watertown, SD 57201 - Phone (605) 886-4009

Send to: From:

Steven Palzkill, P.G. Nate Hunke, M.S_, P.G.
Company: Date:

MPCA January 10, 2006
Office Location: Office Location:
Brainerd, Minnesota Watertown, SD

Fax Number: Fax Number:

(218) 828-2594 605-882-4152

[ 1Urgent [ ] Reply ASAP v Please Review [ ] For your information
Total pages, including cover:_14

Comments:

As discussed. Call with any questions.

MALM('(& [-23-0C
AME Vepot

Sy yes ity
' 1a)nfos

The artached pages contain confidential information which can only be reviewed by the above individual. If you have received this
communication in arrar, please wnmediatsly nonfy us by telephona and return the original massage to us at tha above address via the U S.

Postal Service, Thank you,
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Send to: From:

Steven Palzkill, P.G. ' Nate Hunke, M.S., P.G.

Company: Date:

MPCA , Japuary 10, 2006

Office Location: Office Location:

Brainerd, Minnesota Watertown, SD

Fax Number: Fax Number:

(218) 828-2594 605-882-4152

[ ]Urgent [ ] Reply ASAP v Please Review [1 For your information

Total pages, including cover:_14

Comments:

As discussed. Call with any questions.

The attached pages contain confidential information which can only be reviewsd by the above individual. [f you have recetved this
communteation in ervor, pleasa immadiately notyfy us by telephone and return the original messoge to us at the above address via the U S
Postal Service. Thank you.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

: CEAHZMI.CHI * . 1700 Elm Street, Sule 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
www. gacelabs, conr
Phona: (812)607-1700

Fax' (612)807-6444

January 04, 2006

Scott Hunke

Coteau Environmental

728 Janes Circle Drive SW
Alexandria, MN 56308

RE: Project: 1025374
Project ID: KC KWIK STOP BROOTEN,MN

Dear Scott Hunke:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) recaivad by the laboratory on December 20,
2005, Resuits reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where
applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
T

Daryl Peterson
daryl.peterson@pacelabs.com

[hnois Certification #: 200011

lowa Certification # 368

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Wisconsin Certificabon #: 899407870

Enclosures

Page 1 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repont shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wrilten consent of Pagce Analytical Services, Inc.
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Project. 1025374
ProjectID  KC KWIK STOP BROOTEN.MN

NATE HUNKE

SAMPLE SUMMARY

" PAGE

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Fim Street, Sutte 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phong: (812)607-1700

Fax: (612)607-8444

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
1025374001 543-110 WESTERN AVE Arr 12/17/05 00:00 12/20/05 16:10
-

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall nol ba reproducad, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyticsl Services, (nc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

- ce AnaMiL‘a l ® 1700 Elm Strest, Swils 200

- . . Minneapalis, MN 55414
/ wwawy. pagslabs, cerm
Phone: (612)607-1700
Fax (612)607-6444

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project’ 1025374
Project ID. KC KWIK STOP BROOTEN,MN

Analytes

Lab ID Sample ID Methad Reponed

1025374001 543-110 WESTERN AVE TO-15 58
Page 3 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

\ Thia report shall not ba reproduccd, except in full,
) without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Project ID;
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NATE HUNKE

ace Analytical”

wwAav. paceiahs, com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KC KWIK STOP BROQTEN.MN

The results are reported as received by the laboratory

PAGE B85

Pace Analytical Services, Ipe,
1700 Elm Slraat, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 65414

Phane: (612)607-1700
Fax. (812)607-G344

Lab ID; 10253740(?1 Date Collcoted: 12/17/05 00:00 Matrix: Air
Sample ID:  543-110 WESTERN AVE Date Received' 12/20/05 186:10
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared By Analyzed By CAS No, Qus! Reglmt
Air
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Acetone 16.0 ppbv Neng 4.1 7.4 01/03/06 22 46 HRG 67-84-1
Benzene ND ppbv 077 148 12/28/05 0408 HRG 7143-2
Bromodichloromethane ND ppbv 0.75 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 75-27-4
Bromatorm ND ppbv 077 148 12/28/05 04 08 HRG 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ppbv 0.75 1.48 12/28/05 04.08 HRG 74-83-9
1.3-Buladiene ND ppbyv 0.77 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 106-89-0
2.Butanone (MEK) 1.5 ppbv Scoeo 0.81 1.48 12/28/05 04.08 HRG 78-93-3
Carbon disulfide ND ppbv 0.74 148 12/28/05 04 08 HRG 75-15-0
Carbon telrachiorlde ND ppbv 0.75 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ppbv 0.77 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ppbv 075 148 12/28/05 04 08 HRG 75-00-3
Chloroform ND ppbv -0.75 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 67-68-3
Chloromethane ND ppbv 074 1.48 12/28/05 04'08 HRG 74-87-3
Cyclohexanes ND ppbv 077 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 110-82-7
Dibromochloromethane ND ppby 0.78 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoelthane (EDB) ND ppbv Q77 1.48 12/28/05 04 08 HRG 106-93-4
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND ppbv 0.75 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 95-50-1
1 3-Dichlorobenzena ND ppbv 0.75 1.48 12/28/05 04'08 HKG  541-73-1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ppbv 0.75 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 106-46-7
Dichlorodifuoromethane ND ppbv 0.75 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 75.71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ppbv 0.77 1.48 12/26/05 04:.08 HRG 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ppbv 0.77 148 12/2B/05 04:08 HRG 107-086-2
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ppbv 0.77 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 75-35-4
cls-1,2-Dichlgroethene ND ppbv 0.77 1.48 12/28/05 04.08 HRG 156 58-2
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene NO ppbv 1.8 148 12/28/05 04-08 HRG 156-60-5 2
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ppbv 0,77 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ND ppbv nvs 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 10061-01-5
trans-~1,3-Dichloropropene ND ppbv 0.77 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 10061-02-6
Dichlorotetraflucrosthane ND ppbv 0.84 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 76-14-2
Ethyl acetate ND ppbv 0.75 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 141-78-8
Ethylbenzcne ND ppbv 0.77 1.48 12/28/05 04'08 HRG 100-41-4
4-Ethyltaluene - ND ppbv 0.78 148 12/28/05 0408 HRG 622-98-8
n-Heptane ND ppbv 077 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 142-82-5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadlane ND ppbv 074 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 87-68-3 1
n-Hexane ND ppbv 0.78 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 110-54-3
2-Hexanone ND ppbv 0.81 1.48 12/28/05 04,08 HRG 581-78-6
Methylene Chijoride ND ppbv 077 1.18 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 75-09-2
Date: 01/04/2008 Page 4 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be reproduged, except in full,
without the writlen consant of Pace Analylical Serviges, Inc..
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Project 1025374
Project 1D:  KC KWIK STOP BROQOTEN,MN
The results are reported as racaived by the Iaboratory.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Straet, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: (612)807-1700

Fax: (612)607-6444

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lab ID: 1025374001 Date Collecied: 12M17/05 00:00 Matrix: Alr
Sample ID:  543-110 WESTERN AVE Date Recelved 12/20/05 16:10
Parameters Resuits Unlts Report Limit DF Preparsd By Analyzed By CAS No. Quat ReglLmt
?’\-ﬂhldg}l(l)lyl-zpemanone ND ppbv 0.81 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ppby 15 1.48 12/28/05 04'08 HRG 1634-04-4
Propylene ND ppbv 3.0 1.48 12/28/05 04.08 HRG 115-07-1
Styrene ND ppbv 0.81 148 12/28/05 0408 HRG 100.42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND ppbv Q077 1.48 12/28/05 04.08 HRG 79-34:5
Tetrachioroethene ND ppbyv 0.77 1.48 12/28/05 0408 HRG 127-18-4
Tetrahydrofyran ND ppbv 077 1.48 12/28/05 04'08 HRG 109.89-9
THC as Gas 110 ppbv 29.6 1.48 12/28/05 04,08 HRG
Toluene 41 ppbv im 077 1.48 12/28/05 04-08 HRG 108-88-3
1.2.4-Tnehlorobenzens ND ppbv 077 1.48 12/28/05 04.08 HRG 120-82-1
1.1.1-Trichloroathane ND ppbv 0.77 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ppbv 077 1.48 12/28/05 04.08 HRG 79-00-5
Trichlorosthene ND ppbv 0.77 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethans ND ppbv 074 1.48 12/28/06 04.08 HRG 75-69-4
1,1,2- ND ppbv 0.77 1.48 12/28/05 04:.08 HRG 76~13-1
Tuchlgrotnfluoroethane
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND ppbv 0.75 1.48 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 95-83-6
1,3,5~Trimethylbenzenc ND ppbv 077 1.48 12/28/05 04'08 HRG 108-67-8
Vinyl acetate ND ppbv 0.81 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 108-06-4
Vinyl chloride ND ppbv | 075 1.48 12/28/05 04 08 HRG 75-01-4
m&p-Xylene 2.6 ppby . 5 1.5 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 1330-20-7
o-Xylene ND ppbv 0.77 148 12/28/05 04:08 HRG 95-47-6
Date' 01/04/2008 Page 5 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wrilan consent of Pace Analylical Sarviges, Inc.,
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. 4 i ® Pace analytical Services, Inc.
’ CeAnaMicaf 1700 Elm Straet, Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
wirw.pacelads, corm

Phone: (812)807-1700
Fax (612)607-6444

ANALYTICAL RESULTS QUALIFIERS

Project 1025374

Project ID  KC KWIK STOP BROOTEN,MN

PARAMETER QUALIFIERS

DF - Dilution Faclor, if reporled, reprasents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample
preparation, dilution of the sample aliquot, or molsture content.

ND - Noi Detected st or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detechion hmit and bslow the ad)usted reporting limit
MDL - Adjusted Mathod Datestion Limit
S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyts) decomposes to Azobenzene

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

1
2

Date’ 01/04/2006

The continuing calibration for this compound is outsids nf method eontol imits. The result for this compound
should be considered an estimation

The initial calibration for this compound Is sutside of method control fimis, T

he result for this compound is an
asstimation,

Psge 6 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This raport shall not be treprduced, except in full,
without tha wnitten cansent of Pace Anglytical Survices, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Servicss, Inc.

CEAH&MI-CB/@ 1700 Fim Straet, Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
www JECRIRDE, corm
/ . Phone: (812)607-1700

i ' Fex (812)807 6444

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 1025374
Project ID*  KC KWIK STOP BROOTEN,MN

QC Batch: AIR/3183 ) Anslysis Mcthad TO-15 |
QcC Bateh Method TO-15 Analysis Descriplion* TO15 MSV AIR
Associated Lab Samples. 1025374001

METHOD BLANK: 175448
Associated Lab Samples. 1025374001

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resylt Lirmit Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroelhane ppbv ND 052
1,1-Dichivroethene ppbv ND 0.52
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ppbv ND Q.52
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ppbv ND 052
1.1,2,2-Telrachloroethane ppbv ND 052
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ppbv ND 0.52
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ppbv ND 0,51
1.2-Dichloroethane ppbv ND 052
1.2-Dibivmoethane (EDB) ppbv ND 0.52
1,2-Dichloropropane ppbv ND 0.52
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ppbv ND 0.51
1,3-Butadiense ppbv ND 0.52
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ppbv ND 051
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ppbv ND 0.52
1.4-Dichiorobenzene ppbv ND 0.514
2-Butanone (MEK) ppby - ND 055
2-Mexanone ppbv ND 0.55
4-Ethylloiuene ppbv ND 0.53
Carbon disulfide ppbv ND 0.50
Dichlorotetrafluarosthane ppbv ND (VY4
Acelone ppbv ND 055
Benzens ppbv ND 0.52
Bromodichloromethane ) ppbv ND 0.51
Bromomethane ppbv ND 0.51
Broinoform ppbv ND 052
Gis-1,2-Dichloroetheng ppbv ND 052
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ppbv ND 0.51
Carbon tetrachlonde ppbv ND 0.51
Cyclohexane ppbv ND 0.52
Chigrobenzens ppbv ND 0.52
Chioroethana ppbv ND 0.51
Chlorofarm ppbv ND 051
Chloromsihane ppbv ND 0.50
Dibromochloromethana ppbv ND 0.53
Dichlorodiflueromethane ppbv ND 0.51
Ethy! acetate ppbv ND 0.51
Ethylbenzene ppbv ND 052
Hexachloro-1,3-byladiene ppbv ND 0.50 2
Methylens Chloride ppbv ND 052

Date’ 01/04/2008 Page 7 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the wrilten conacnt of Pade Analytical Services, Inc..
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Project; 1025374

6P58824152

2ace Analytical”

Wi pacelaba.com

Project ID:  KC KWIK STOP BROOTEN,MN

NATE HUNKE

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PAGE B3

Pace Analytical Services, tnc.
1700 EIm Street, Sulte 200
Minneapolhs, MN 55414

Phone' {612)607-1700
Fax; (612)607-6444

Blank Reporling
Parameter Units Result Limit Qualifiers
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ppbv ND 10
4-Methyl-2-pentancne (MIBK) ppbv ND 0.55
m&p-Xylene ppbv ND ' 1.0
n-Heptane ppbv ND 0.62
n-Hexang ppbv ND 0.583
o-Xylene ppbv ND 0.52 '
Propylene ppbv ND 2.0
Styrene ppbv ND 0.55
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv ND 1038
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ppbv ND 052
Tetrachloroethene ppby ND 0.52
Tetrahydrofuran ppbyv ND 0.52
1,1,2-Trichiorotriflucroethane ppbv ND 0.52
Toluene ppbv ND 0.62
Trichioroethene ppbyv ND 0.52
Trichlorofluoromethane ppbv ND 0.50
Vinyl acetate ppbv ND 055
Vinyl chiornde ppbv ND 0.51
METHOD BLANK: 176448
Assoclated Lab Samples. 1025374001

Blank Reporting
Parameter Unils Resull Limit Qualifiers
THC as Gas ppbv ND 20.0
LABORATORY CONTRQL SAMPLE 176449

Spike LCs LCS % Rec
Parametar Unis Cong, Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1-Dichiluruethans ppbv 10.7 9.8 91 59-136
1,1-Dichiorosthene ppbv 10.8 111 103 60-137
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ppbv 106 10.7 101 60-134
1.1.2-Trichloroethang ppbv 107 10.8 29 64-1289
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane ppbv 10.8 10.5 99 65-141
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ppbv 10.4 153 147 50-150
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ppbv 104 12.0 115 60-139
1,2-Dichlorosthans ppbv 10.6 111 105 56-141
1,2-Dibrumosthans (EDB) ppbv 10.5 1.5 108 81-136
1.2-Dichloropropane ppbv 10.5 107 101 57-131
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ppbv 10.4 107 103 63-137
1,3-Butadiene ppbv 107 11.4 107 53-140
1,3-Dichlorobenzene pRbv 105 128 122 59-136

Date: 01/04/2006

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shal! not be reproguced, exceapt in full,
without the wriltan consent of Pase Analytical Serviges, Inc.,
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NATE HUNKE

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PAGE

Pace Analytlcal Servicas, Inc,
1700 Eim Straat. Sulte 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Phone (812)607-17¢0
Fax: (612)607-6444

18

Project 1025374
Projecl ID-  KC KwIK STOP BROOTEN,MN
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE. 176449 .,

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Paramster Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiere
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ppbv 10.4 108 102 61-134
1.4-Dichlorabenzens ppbv 10,5 12.3 118 58-130
2-Butanone (MEK) ppbv 10.4 1.6 111 54-133
2-Hexanone ppbv 104 15.3 147 54-139 1
4-Ethyitoluene ppbv 10.3 1.0 107 61-138
Carbon disulfide ppbv 10.4 12.0 116 50-150
Dichloratetrafluoroathane ppbv 9.9 9.7 28 59-130
Acctone ' ppbv 10.3 12.7 123 50-139
Benzene . ppbv 10.8 10.6 100 64-125
Bromodichloromethane ppby 10.4 110 106 61-131
Bromomelhane ppbv 10.1 10.3 102 55-135
Bromoform ppbv 104 16 112 66-138
Gis-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 10.7 14 106 62-135
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropsne ppbv 105 128 120 64-133
Carbon tetrachloride ppbv 107 10.6 99 58-135 o
Cyclohexane ppbv 10.2 12.0 118 54-139 ’
Chlorobenzene ppbyv 1086 106 100 82-139
Chioroethans ppbv 10 10.7 107 56-140
Chloroform ppby 9.8 95 9r 50-150
Chloromethane ppbv 9.8 9.3 84 56-144
Dibromochloromethane ppbv 10.4 12.3 118 50-150
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ppbv 101 9.5 94 60-130
Ethyl acetate ppbv 9,8 1.0 113 60-132
Ethylbenzene ppbv 105 12.5 119 65-140
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ppbv 104 12.3 118 50-150 2
Methylena Chioride ppbv 10.8 107 99 56-138
Mathyl-tert-butyl ether ppby 102 13.9 136 50-150
4-Methyl-2-pentanoneg (MIBK) ppbv ' 10.4 1.5 110 53-139
m&p-Xylene ppby 20.8 24.9 120 60-132
n-Heptane ppbyv 10.2 10 98 062-133
n-Hexane ppbv 101 11.9 118 62-134
o-Xylene ppbv 106 10.1 95 64-132
Propylene ppbv 10.8 9.6 91 56-125
Styreng ppbv 10,5 101 96 69-134
trans-1.2-Dichtoroethsns ppbv 10 12.2 122 50-150 3
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ppbv 11 10.9 99 70-142
Tetrachioroethens ppbv 10.5 1.0, 108 60-137
Tetrahydrofuran ppbv 102 8.9 . 97 52-139
1.1,2-Trichlorotrifilusrcethane ppbv 10,9 110 101 55-137
Tolusne ppbv 10.8 12.3 116 69-130
Trichloroethene ppbv 10.4 1.2 108 60-134
Trichlorofluoromethane pRbY 10.2 10.4 102 " 5B-141
Vinyl acetate ppbv 10.8 12.8 121 61-142
Viny! chioride ppbv 10 10.1 101 86-132

Date Q1/04/2006

REPORT OF LARBORATORY ANALYS(S

This report shall not be repraduced, sxcapt in full,
without the writtan consent of Pace Anglylina! Sarvicos, Inc
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Project, 1025374

6858824152

ace Analytical”
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Project ID- KC KWIK STOP BROOTEN, MN

NATE HUNKE - PAGE 11

Pace Analytical 8ervices, Inc.
1700 EIlm Slrset, Suile 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phong (612)807-1700

Fax. (612)607-6444

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Nata' 01/04/2006

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 176450
1925369004 DUP Max
Paramelsr Units Resull Resuit RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,1-Dichlorosthans ppbv ND ND 0 30
1.1-Dichloroethene ppbv ND ND Q 30
1,1, 1-Trichloroethang ppbv ND ND 0 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ppbv ND ND 0 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane  ppbv ND ND 0 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ppbv ND ND [o] 30
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ppbv ND ND 0 e 30
1,2-Dichloroethane ppbv ND ND 0 30
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB)  ppbv ND ND 0 30
1.2-Dichloropropane ppby ND ND Q 30
1,2 4-Trimethylbenczene ppbv ND ND o 30
1,3-Butadiene ppby ND ND 0 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ppby ND ND 0 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ppbv ND ND 0 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ppbv ND ND 0 30
2-Butanone (MEK) ppbv ND ND 0 30
2-Hexanone ppbv ND ND 0 30
4-Ethyltoluene ppbv ND ND 0 30
Carbon disulfide ppbv ND ND 0 30
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ppbyv ND ND 0 30
Acstone ppbv 207 170 20 30
Benzene ppbv ND ND 4] 30
Brornodichloromethane ppbv ND ND 4] 30
Bromomethane ppbv ND ND 0 30
Bromoform ppbv ND ND 0 30
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv ND ND 0 30
" ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ppbv ND ND ¥ 30
Carbon tstrachioride ppbv ND ND 0 30
Cyclohsxans ppbv ND ND [} 30
Chlorobenzene ppby ND ND 0 a0
Chlorosthane ppbv ND ND 0 30
Chioroform ppbv ND ND Q 30
Chloromsthans ppbv ND ND 0 30
Dibromochtoromethane ppbv ND ND 0 30
Dichicrodifniuoromethane pphbv ND ND Q 30
Elhyl scetate ppbv ND ND 0 30
Ethylbenzene ppbv ND ND 0 30
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene  ppbv ND ND o] 30 2
Mathylane Chlorlde ppbv ND ND 0 30

Page 10 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..
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Project ID:  KC KWIK STOP BROOTEN,MN

NATE HUNKE =, PAGE 12

Pace Analyvical Services, Inc.
1700 Eim Strget,-Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Phone. (612)607-1700
Fax: (612)607-64a4

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Date' 01/04/2006

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 176450

‘ 1025369004 DUP Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualffiers
Methyl-tart-butyi ether ppbv ND ND v} 30
4-Mathyl-2-pentancone ppbv ND ND 0 30
(MIBK)
mé&p-Xylene ppbv ND ND 0 30
n-Heplans ppbv ND ND 0 30
n-Hexang ppbv ND ND 0 30
o-Xylene ppbv ND ND 0 30
Propylene ppbv ND ND 0 30
Styrene ppbv ND ND [} 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv ND ND 0 303
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene  ppbv ND ND [4] 3o
Tetrachloroethene ppbv ND ND 0 30
Tetrahydrofuran ppbv ND ND 1] 30
1.1.2- ppbv ND ND 0 30
Trnchlorotrifluoroethane
Toluene ppbv 16.1 19.8 70 30
Trlchlorosthene ppbv ND ND 0 30
Trichlorofluoromethans ppbv ND ND 0 30
Vinyl acetate ppbv ND ND 0 30
Vinyl chioride ppbv ND ND 0 30
SAMPLE DUPLICATE- 176450

1025369004 bup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
THC ag Gas ppbv ND ND 0 30

Page 11 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excepl In full,

without the writlen consent of Pace Anglylical Services, Ing,
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«

Pace Analytical Sgrvices, Inc.

, ®
Zace Analytical " eapote N 55478

WiV pacelabs.com

PRong’ (812)607-1700
Fax: (612)607-6444

QUALITY CONTROL DATA QUALIFIERS

Project’ 1025374

Project D KC

KWIK STOP BROOTEN.MN

QUALITY CONTRCL PARAMETER QUALIFIERS

Cansistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used o calculate % recovery
and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Labaratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

ME(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Semple Duplicale

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

ND - Not Detected at or abovs adjusted reporting imit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection imil and below the adjusted reporting limit,
‘MDL ~Adjusted Method Detection Limit. -

S - Surrogate

QUALITY CONTROL ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

1
[}
{3]

Date’ 01/04/2008

Result for this analyte wes above lhe accsplable LCS recovery limit. Results for this analyte in associated
samples may be biased high.

The continuing calibration for this compound is outside ot method coptrol limits. The result for this compound
should be consldered an estimsation,

The Inltial calibration for this compound is outside of methad control limits. The result for tHis compound is an
estimation.

Page 12 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the writtan consent of Pace Analytical Services, (ne.
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NATE HUNKE PAGE 14

Pace Analyllcal Services, Inc.
1700 Bim Slreet, Suite 200
Minneapoils, MN 55414
Phone; {6$12)607-1700

Fax, (612)607-6444

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project’ 1025374
Project ID. KC KWIK STOP BROOTEN.MN

Anslybes!
Lab 1D Sample ID QC Bateh Mathod QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
1025374001 543-110 WESTERN AVE TO-15 AIR/3183

Dale' 01/04/2006

Page 13 0f 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consant of Pace Analytics! Services, Inc
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NATE HUNKE PAGE 81

OTEAU ‘
ENVIRONMENTAL - FAX COVER SHEET
e ——

312 9* Ave. SE, Suite C - Watertown, SD 57201 « Phone (605) 886-4009

Send to: From:

Steven Palzkill, P.G. Nate Hunke, M.S., P.G.
Company: Date:

MPCA February 2, 2006

Office Location;
Brainerd, Minnesota

Office Location:
Watertown, SD

Fax Number:

| (218) 828-2594

Fax Number:
605-882-4152

[] Urgent [] Reply ASAP v Please Review [] For your information

Total pages, including cover: 2

Comments:

Steve, this is a revised Table 7 for the annual report dated J anuary 23, 2006. Please

call with any questions.

The altached pages contain confidential informatton which can only be reviewed by the above individual. If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notifyr us hy telephone and return the original message to us at the above udidress via the U.5.

Postal Service, Thank you.

S
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COTEAU |
JF MVIRONMENTAL - FAX COVER SHEET

312 9" Ave. SE, Suite C - Watertown, SD 57201 « Phone (605) 886-4009

Send to: : From:

Steven Palzkill, P.G. Nate Hunke, M.S., P.G.
Company: Date:

MPCA February 3, 2006
Office Location: Office Location:
Rrainerd, Minnesota ! . Watertown, SD

Fax Number: Fax Number:

(218) 828-2594 605-882-4152

[]Urgent [] Reply ASAP v Please Review [ 1 For your information
Total pages, including cover: 6

Comments: -

Steve, the vapor survey for the former KC’s Kwik Stop 1n Brooten, MN. MPCA No.

14698. 110 Western Avenue. Please call with any questions.

The attached pages contain confidential information which can only be reviewed by the above individual, If you have recelved this
cammunjcation in error, pléase immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message 1o ug at the above address via the U.s.
Postal Service. Thank you,
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12/14/2885 ©B9:14 bRE8EZ4152 NATE HUNKE PAGE @i

-

Appendix 2

(2) Example Indoor Air Quality Building Survey
(b) Instructions for Residents of Homes Being Sampled

Source: MA DEP 2002 -

1030

11
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Indoor Air Quaﬁg Building Survey

Date: 12lIJos
Address: JI@ OEsSTEeMd AJE
B 820, i 5631

Contact Name: MORRNS Glogs -
Phone: home: 329 346-2457 work: ()

List of Currant Occupants/Qccupation:

Age (if Sex . .
under 18) | (MUF) Occapation
59 M RETIRED
{o] x REY D

i [-d uction Characteristics:

Multi-Family School Commercial
2-Family
afsed Ranch Duplex
Cape Apariment House {# of units___ )
Colonial Condominium (# of units }
Split Level Other (Specify)

Mobile Home -

General description of building conslruction marerials: Lveoed PoasTe
SUeeT 2ogk . PowAED BACE ue 0T ’ '

How many occupied storizs does the building have? 2.

Year built? /120

Has the building been weatherized with any of the following? (Circle all that apply)

@EQD @@ Energy-efficient windows Other (specify)

12
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NATE HUNKE

1271472885 8S:14 BB5BB24182 NATE HUNKE

Atached garage? (Y/N) A[ Vehiele(s) present? (Y/N)

i

pe-of basement does the building have? (Circle all that apply)
Crawispace Slab-on-Grade Other (specify)

What are the characterlstlcs of the basement? (Cu’ci: alf that a.pplv)
6@ emgnt Floor: ; ; W :
’ nhinished m .

(Fartally Finshed}50%) it

Other (specify)__ _ Fleld Stonc Dry

Is a bassment sump present? (Y/N) _AL _ Sealed to indoor sir? (Y/N) pu |

Does the bascment have any of the following characteristics (¢.g. preferential vapor
pathways) that might permit soil vapor enny? (Circle all that apply)

C@ Fine/Utility conduits Qther (specify)__
Foundation/slab drainage Sump pumps

Heating a ‘entilation Svstem #

What types of heating system(s) are used in this building? (Circle all that apply)
ot AN Circulstion) Heat Pump Steam Radiation Wood Stove

Hot Air Radiation Unvented Kerosene Heater  Eleciric Bascboard Heat

Other (specify) 6emrn vindow)  Fireplace (wood/gas)

What of fuels aré used in this building? (Circle all that apply)
turai gas Electric Coal Other (specify)

Fuel Qil Wood Solar

What type of mechanical ventilation systems are preseat and/or currently operating in this
building? (Circle all that apply)

Central Air Condil:ionin @;;m @
. fL(H'Cp

Individusl Air Conditioning chen Range Haody  Air-to-Air Heat Exchanger

Open Windows Other (specify)

~ 13

PAGE B4
PAGE B2
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L7185 20900  ©Yl & [=]4}ulals PA<5Ra 4 NATE HUNKE PAGE 84

Sonrces of Chemigal Contaminants:
Whick of these are present in the building? (Check sil that apply)

i ¢ | ior
Potential VOC . Majar Removed Pr

Lo e, g

Source cation of Source Ingredients fo Air Sampling!?

(Y/N/NA)
| Paint or Paint thinners . ' l

Gas-powered . !
equipment
Gasoline storage cans

Cleaning solvents !

. Air fresheners

Qven cleaners
Carpet / upholstery
cleaners
| Hairspray

Nail polish / remover
Bathroom cleaner
Appliance cleaner
Furniture / floor polish
Moth balls
Fuel oil tank
Wood stove
Fireplace
Perfume / colognes
Hobby supplies
Scented popourri, ete
Other
Other
Other

Do one of more smokers oceupy this building on a regular basis? (Y/N) N
Has anybody smaked in the building in the last 48 hours? (Y/N) A

Do the occupants frequently have clothes dry-cleansd? (Y/N) M.

Any recent remodeling cr repainting? (Y/N, describe} ~

Any obvious pressed wood products (e.g. hardwood plywood wall pancling,
particleboard, fiberboard)? (Y/N) _wadl. PaseciasG

Are there apy new uphelstery, diapes, carpets, or other textiles? (Y/N) ~N
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NATE HUNKE
12/14/2885 ©99:14  5B58B24157 PAGE 86

. NATE HLNKE PAGE B5

e ey g

Has the bullding been treated with any insecticides/pesticides? if so, how often and what
chemicals are used? _ - AND

Do eny of the oceuéants apply pesticidcsfhaﬁcidos in the yard or garden? 1fso, how
often and what chemicals are used? _ HNo

fn'<-

Are¢ there any stationary Bmissi;? sources in the vicinity of the building?
]

Ave there any rochile sources {&.g. highway, bus stop, high-uafTic area) in the vicinity of
the building? Y1 :

Weather Conditions During Sampling:

Outside Temperature ('F): /9 °F

Prevailing wind direction: Wes T fale)

Describe general weather conditions (¢.g. sunny, cloudy, rain): Lo > T
Was there any significant precipitation (>0.1 inches) within 12 hours preceding
sampling? (Y/N) Y -

Type of ground cover (e.y. grass, pavenient, etc.) outside the building: 2-3 JMCHES SO

General Comments:

Is there any other information about the structural features of this building, the habits of
its cccupants or potential sources of chemical contaminants 1o the indoor air that may be
of importance in cvaluating the indoor air quality of the building?

15



OTEAU
EN VIRONMENTAL

312 9th Ave. SE, Suite C ¢« Watertown, SD 57201 * Bus (605) 886-4009 * Fax (605) 882-4152
ircl SW e« Alexandria, MN 56308 * Bus/Fax (320) 846-4668
728 Janes Qiele 1% 3066

Mr. Brian Borgerding
North American State Bank
P.O. Box 189

Belgrade, MN 56312

RE:  Active Remediation-Petroleum Vapor Mitigation System

Corrective Action Design

Former KC Kwik Stop

230 1°7 Street

Brooten, Minnesota

MPCA No. 14698
Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Coteau Environmental (Coteau) has prepared this corrective action design (CAD) relating
to installation of the proposed petroleum vapor mitigation system at the above-referenced site. This
work plan was prepared based on telephone correspondence with Mr. John Kahler with the
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) and Coteau on March 7, 2006. Based on MPCA
correspondence, installation of a passive ventilation system in the basement located at 110 South
Western Avenue is required to mitigate petroleum vapor migration into the 110 South Western
Avenue residence. In addition, it is likely that vapors are entering the residence through an open
cistern in the basement of the residence. Therefore, the cistern be permanently plugged. Please note
that evaporation water from the furnace currently discharges to the cistern. Therefore, the discharge
will need to be rerouted to the drain to the sanitary sewer system of the residence.

The enclosed CAD includes plans and specifications for the proposed vapor mitigation
system. In addition, sampling and reporting specifications are included with the proposed CAD. A

copy of the CAD will be submitted to the MPCA for review and approval. Following approval of
the CAD, bids from qualified plumbing contractors will be procured.

TECEIVED
A be it Y L
?
MAY 22 2006 j
]
| R S R P |
(. e




%,
““

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed corrective action design, please contact me
at (888) 781-0272. Coteau Environmental appreciates the opportunity to provide professional

consulting services to North American State Bank of Belgrade, Minnesota.

Sincerely,
COTEAU ENVIRONMENTAL

1] - A~

Nathan T. Hunke, M.S., P.G., CPRR
Senior Hydrogeologist ‘

cc: Mr. Steve Palzkill, MPCA
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PETROLEUM-VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM
CORRECTIVE ACTION DESIGN
FORMER KC’S KWIK STOP
BROOTEN, MINNESOTA
Coteau Environmental (Coteau) has prepared this corrective action design (CAD) relating
to installation of the proposed petroleum-vapor mitigation system at the above-referenced site
(Figure 1). This work plan was prepared based on telephone correspondence with Mr. John Kahler
with the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) on March 7,2006. Based on correspondence
with the MPCA, installation of a passive ventilation system in the basement located at 110 South
Western Avenue is required to mitigate the migration of petroleum vapors into the 110 South
Western residence. In addition, an open cistern exists in the basement of the residence. The open

cistern is currently utilized for discharge of condensation water from the residential furnace. Sealing

of the cistern along with rerouting the condensation water to a drain to the sanitary sewer is required.

Petroleum-Vapor Mitigation System

A passive sub-slab depressurization (SSD) system will be installed in the 110 South Western
Avenue residence to mitigate petroleum vapor migration into the residential basement (Figure 2).
These types of ventilation systems are commonly used for radon gas mitigation (EPA, 1993
and1994). The “passive” SSD system uses PVC pipe and an attic or “whirly bird” fan to draw soil
vapors that accumulate below the basement floor and exhaust the vapors to above the roof. Three
(3)-inch PVC pipe is installed through the concrete floor of the basement (Figure 3). The thickness
of the concrete floor of the 110 South Western basement is approximately two (2) inches. To
provide optimum communication between the sub-slab soil and the passive SSD system, adequate
sub-slab material is excavated from the area immediately below the slab penetration point of the
passive SSD system vent pipes (Figure 4). Following installation of the three (3)-inch PVC pipe in
the basement slab, the pipe is sealed using sealant or concrete. The PVC pipe will be routed from
the basement of the residence to the roof. An abandoned chimney in the 110 South Western
residence will provide a path to the roof for the SSD ventilation system. The passive SSD system
attic or “whirly bird” fan will be secured to the top of the PVC pipe that protrudes from the roof of

the structure to create a vacuum under the basement floor to vent the vapors to the outside air. The

1 COTEAU ENVIRONMENTAL



PVC pipe will protrude above the roof line of the building. To prevent the vapors from reentering
the structure or other structures in the vicinity of the 110 South Western Avenue residence, the PVC
pipe will protrude from the residence at least 10 feet away from any opening in the structure that is
less than two feet below the exhaust point, be above the eave of the roof, be 10 feet or more above
ground level, be 10 feet or more from any window, door, or other opening into conditioned spaces
of the structure that is less than two feet below the exhaust point, and be ten feet or more from any
opening into an adjacent building.

A cistern exists in the basement of the 110 South Western Avenue residential basement
(Figure 5. For radon, sump pits (or cisterns) that permit entry of soil-gas or that would allow
conditioned indoor air to be drawn into a sub-slab depressurization system should be covered and
sealed (EPA, 1994). Therefore, the cistern will be sealed to prevent conditioned indoor air to be
drawn into the proposed passive SSD system, following installation, and to prevent petroleum vapor
migration into the structure from the subsurface. The sump pit exhibits dimensions of 2.67 feet
wide by 5 feet deep. Therefore, the volume of the cistern is approximately 27.8 cubic feet or 1.03
cubic yards. The sump pit will be filled with approximately 1.0 cubic yard of fill material and sealed
at the level of the basement floor with a two (2)-inch layer of concrete.

Please note that condensation water from the furnace of the residence currently discharges
to the cistern. The discharge will be rerouted to the drain to the sanitary sewer system of the
residential basement. Currently, the drains of the 110 South Western Avenue residence discharge
to the City of Brooten sanitary sewer. A condensation pump will be installed to route the furnace

condensation to the drain.

Post-Installation Vapor Mitigation System Testing

To test the operation of the passive SSD system,a “smoke” test be performed following
installation. This test will be completed by puffing smoke near cracks in the floor of the basement.
If the passive SSD system is working properly, the smoke should be pulled down and disappear
through the cracks. Then if the system is operating properly, when the system is made inoperable
by preventing the attic fan from spinning, during testing, the smoke should reappear from the crack.

During testing, a shop vacuum will be utilized to create a vacuum in the sub-slab soil. [f system
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testing demonstrates that the system is not working properly, additional PVC pipes will be installed
in the floor of the basement to enhance the effectiveness of the passive SSD system.

In addition to the “smoke” test, a vapor sample will be collected from the 110 South Western
Avenue basement, following installation of the passive SSD system. One (1) indoor air sample will
be collected from the basement of the residence at 110 South Western Avenue, on a quarterly basis,
and analyzed for volatile organic compounds (Appendix A, Minnesota Soil Gas List, Guidance
Document c-prp4-01a) utilizing EPA method TO-15. In addition, a photoionization detector (PID)

reading, the final pressure and the time of sample collection will be recorded on the chain of custody

form.

Vapor Mitigation System CAD Reporting

A report detailing the results of the installation of the proposed vapor mitigation system will
be submitted to the MPCA following system installation and startup. The Corrective Action Design
(CAD) Installation Notification Worksheet (MPCA Guidance Document 4-11) will be completed
to report the installation and startup of the proposed vapor mitigation system. The reporting
requirements not included on this work sheet will be discussed with MPCA staff, prior to completion
of the CAD Installation Notification Worksheet. In addition, the results of the initial vapor
monitoring will be included in Guidance Document 4-11. Subsequent quarterly vapor monitoring
events will be included with the énnual report format, MPCA guidance document No. 4.08. The
annual report form (No. 4-08) will be utilized for annual monitoring reporting, presenting data,

methods and procedures, conclusions and recommendations.
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Mr. Brian Borgerding /k
North American State Bank X/ /?0
P.O. Box 189 20
Belgrade, MN 56312 G

RE: Active Remediation-Petroleum Vapor Mitigation System

Corrective Action Design

Former KC Kwik Stop

230 157 Street

Brooten, Minnesota

MPCA No. 14698
Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Coteau Environmental (Coteau) has prepared this corrective action design (CAD) relating
to installation of the proposed petroleum vapor mitigation system at the above-referenced site. This
work plan was prepared based on telephone correspondence with Mr. John Kahler with the
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) and Coteau on March 7, 2006. Based on MPCA
correspondence, installation of a passive ventilation system in the basement located at 110 South
Western Avenue 1s required to mitigate petroleum vapor migration into the 110 South Western
Avenue residence. In addition, it is likely that vapors are entering the residence through an open
cistern in the basement of the residence. Therefore, the cistern be permanently plugged. Please note
that evaporation water from the furnace currently discharges to the cistern. Therefore, the discharge
will need to be rerouted to the drain to the sanitary sewer system of the residence.

The enclosed CAD includes plans and specifications for the proposed vapor mitigation
system. In addition, sampling and reporting specifications are included with the proposed CAD. A

copy of the CAD will be submitted to the MPCA for review and approval. Following approval of

the CAD, bids from qualified plumbing contractors will be procured.



If you have any questions regarding the enclosed corrective action design, please contact me
at (888) 781-0272. Coteau Environmental appreciates the opportunity to provide professional

consulting services to North American State Bank of Belgrade, Minnesota.
Sincerely,
COTEAU ENVIRONMENTAL

1] A

Nathan T. Hunke, M.S., P.G., CPRR
Senior Hydrogeologist '

cc: Mr. Steve Palzkill, MPCA
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PETROLEUM-VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM
CORRECTIVE ACTION DESIGN
FORMER KC’S KWIK STOP
BROOTEN, MINNESOTA
Coteau Environmental (Coteau) has prepared this corrective action design (CAD) relating
to installation of the proposed petroleum-vapor mitigation system at the above-referenced site
(Figure 1). This work plan was prepared based on telephone correspondence with Mr. John Kahler
with the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) on March 7,2006. Based on correspondence
with the MPCA, installation of a passive ventilation system in the basement located at 110 South
Western Avenue is required to mitigate the migration of petroleum vapors into the 110 South
Western residence. In addition, an open cistern exists in the basement of the residence. The open

cistern is currently utilized for discharge of condensation water from the residential furnace. Sealing

of the cistern along with rerouting the condensation water to a drain to the sanitary sewer is required.

Petroleum-Vapor Mitigation System

A passive sub-slab depressurization (SSD) system will be installed in the 110 South Western
Avenue residence to mitigate petroleum vapor migration into the residential basement (Figure 2).
These types of ventilation systems are commonly used for radon gas mitigation (EPA, 1993
and1994). The “passive” SSD system uses PVC pipe and an attic or “whirly bird” fan to draw soil
vapors that accumulate below the basement floor and exhaust the vapors to above the roof. Three
(3)-inch PVC pipe is installed through the concrete floor of the basement (Figure 3). The thickness
of the concrete floor of the 110 South Western basement is approximately two (2) inches. To
provide optimum communication between the sub-slab soil and the passive SSD system, adequate
sub-slab material is excavated from the area immediately below the slab penetration point of the
passive SSD system vent pipes (Figure 4). Following installation of the three (3)-inch PVC pipe in
the basement slab, the pipe is sealed using sealant or concrete. The PVC pipe will be routed from
the basement of the residence to the roof. An abandoned chimney in the 110 South Western
residence will provide a path to the roof for the SSD ventilation system. The passive SSD system
attic or “whirly bird” fan will be secured to the top of the PVC pipe that protrudes from the roof of

the structure to create a vacuum under the basement floor to vent the vapors to the outside air. The
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PVC pipe will protrude above the roof line of the building. To prevent the vapors from reentering
‘the structure or other structures in the vicinity of the 110 South Western Avenue residence, the PVC
pipe w111‘protrude from the residence; at least 10 feet away from any openmg in the structure that is
less than two feet below the exhaust point, be above the eave of the roof, 'Be 10 feet or more above
ground level, be 10 feet or more from any window, door, or other opening into conditioned spaces
of the structure that is less than two feet below the exhaust point, and be ten feet or more from any
opening into an adjacent building.

A cistern exists in the basement of the 110 South Western Avenue residential basement
(Figure 5. For radon, sump pits (or cisterns) that permit entry of soil-gas or that would allow
conditioned indoor air to be drawn into a sub-slab depressurization system should be covered and
sealed (EPA, 1994). Therefore, the cistern will be sealed to prevent conditioned indoor air to be
drawn into the proposed passive SSD system, following installation, and to prevent petroleum vapor .
migration into the structure from the subsurface. The sump pit exhibits dimensions of 2.67 feet
wide by 5 feet deep. Therefore, the volume of the cistern is approximately 27.8 cubic feet or 1.03
cubic yards. The sump pit will be filled with approximately 1.0 cubic yard of fill material and sealed
at the level of the basement floor with a two (2)-inch layer of concrete.

Please note that condensation water from the furnace of the residence currently discharges
to the cistern. The discharge will be rerouted to the drain to the sanitary sewer system of the
residential basement. Currently, the drains of the 110 South Western Avenue residence discharge
to the City of Brooten sanitary sewer. A condensation pump will be installed to route the furnace

condensation to the drain.

Post-Installation Vapor Mitigation System Testing

To test the operation of the passive SSD system,a “smoke” test be performed following
installation. This test will be completed by puffing smoke near cracks in the floor of the basement.
If the passive SSD system is working properly, the smoke should be pulled down and disappear
through the cracks. Then if the system is operating properly, when the system is made inoperable
by preventing the attic fan from spinning, during testing, the smoke should reappear from the crack.

During testing, a shop vacuum will be utilized to create a vacuum in the sub-slab soil. If system
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testing demonstrates that the system is not working properly, additional PVC pipes will be installed
in the floor of the basement to enhance the effectiveness of the passive SSD system.

In addition to the “smoke” test, a vapor sample will be collected from the 110 South Western
Avenue basement, following installation of the passive SSD system. One (1) indoor air sample will
be collected from the basement of the residence at 110 South Western Avenue, on a quarterly basis,
and analyzed for volatile organic compounds (Appendix A, Minnesota Soil Gas List, Guidance
Document c-prp4-01a) utilizing EPA method TO-15. In addition, a photoionization detector (PID)
reading, the final pressure and the time of sample collection will be recorded on the chain of custody

form.

Vapor Mitigation System CAD Reporting

A report detailing the results of the installation of the proposed vapor mitigation system will
be submitted to the MPCA following system installation and startup. The Corrective Action Design
(CAD) Installation Notification Worksheet (MPCA Guidance Document 4-11) will be completed
to report the installation and startup of the proposed vapor mitigation system. The reporting
requirements not included on this work sheet will be discussed with MPCA staff, prior to completion
of the CAD Installation Notification Worksheet. In addition, the results of the initial vapor
monitoring will be included in Guidance Document 4-11. Subsequent quarterly vapor monitoring
events will be included with the annual report format, MPCA guidance document No. 4.08. The
annual report form (No. 4-08) will be utilized for annual monitoring reporting, presenting data,

methods and procedures, conclusions and recommendations.
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728 Janes Circle Dr. SW = Al
Septembcr 18,2006
Mzr. Brian Borgerding‘ .
North American State Bank

P.O. Box 189
Belgrade, MN 56312

RE:  Applicant Status Update - Vapor Monitoring
Former KC Kwik Stop
230 I* Street
Brooten, Minnesota
MPCA Leak No. 14698

Dear Mr. Borgerding: N
Coteau Environmental (Coteau) has prepared this letter report regarding the vapor
monitoring completed at the above-referenced site. On August 22,2006, Coteau personnel collected
‘an indoor air sample from the basement of 110 South Western Avenue. The air sample was
collected over a 24-hour period, utilizing a Summa canister. The indoor air sample was sent to Pacé
Analytical Services in St. Paul, Minnesota, accompanied by a chain-of-custody form. The sample
was laboratory analyzed for volatile organic compounds (V OC’s) utilizing EPA method TO-15.
Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes impacts were detected in the air sample collected
from the basement of 110 South Western Avenue at concentrations of 3.7, 28.2, 6.9 and 36.1
micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m’),‘ rcépectively. Acetone, 2-butanone, chloroﬁxcthane, 4-
ethyltcluene, dichlorodiflucromethane and n-hexane were also identified in the air sample at
concentrations of 153, 11.4, 1.1, 3.0, 8.9 and 5.4 ug/m’, respectively. In addition, methylene
chloride, 4-methyl-2-pentanone, naphthal;ne, styrene and prichloroﬂouromeihane were identified'in
the air sample at concentrations of 25.6,2.4, 16.4,2.8 and 1.8 ug/m’, respectively. The benzene and
methylene chloride concentrations are above the Minnesota Department of Health Chronic Health
Risk Values of 1.3-4.5 and 20 ug/m”, respectively. In addition, the 1 ,2,4-trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5-
trimethylbenzene concentrations are above the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Reference

Concentrations of 6 ug/m’ for each compounds. Laboratory analytical results for the previously
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If you have any qucsltior'xs“rega.rding this letter repdrﬁ, please call me at (320) 846-4668.
Coteau apprecmtes the opportunity to provide professmnal environmental consulting services to

'North Amencsm State Bank

Smcerely, .

| COTEAU ENVIRONMENTAL

Nathan T. Hunke, P.G., M.S.
Senijor Hydrogeologist
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“ Table 1 (Continued)
Seil Vapor Intrusion Laboratory Analytical Results
Boriag Date . aphthalcne Styrene
Number | Sampled DICh::t‘;;:l:ewm 4-Methyl-Z-pentanonc ‘ 'N phtha R Trlc:llit::‘zgcouro
(éfiw\;llab) 11/9/0s ND ND NA ND ND
Indoor tar
Wewem | 12017005 ND ND NA ND ND
Ave
Indoer Al
\’\:a!:stlcﬂnl 3714/06 ND ND . ND ND ND
Ave
Indogr Air
e | 8122106 3.0 24 16.4 28 18

Ave

MDH .

:fr\rCRkl\t; NOHC None Nonc‘ 21,000 None
(ug/mY) .

MDH B
C:{;)c_'c None None None 1,000 None
(ughn®)

EFa

S 200 None Nope None 700
(n/m’y
b(ﬁ;(r: ‘S)C None / Noge o None None None

Results are reported in micragrams per cubic meter soil vapor (ug/m’).
SV-1 sample was taken beneath the basement concrete floor of 110 South Western Avenue.
Ambient air sample was taken in the basement of 110 South Western Avenue.

Notes: NA = Not analyzed for parameter. ND = Not detected ar or above
reporting limit, , :

MDH = Minnesota Department of Health HRV = Healrh Risk Value

EPA = Environmental Protection Agency ISC = MDH Interim Screening
Concentration

Shaded values are above the MDH Acute HRV, the MDH Chronic HRV, the EPA4 Reference
Concentration or the MDH ISC. o

~

.

Guidance Document c-ptpd-08: April 2005
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Contro] Agency
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(320)846.4668
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September 08, 2006

Scott Hunke

Coteau Environmental

728 Janes Circle Drive SW
Alexandria, MN 56308"

NATE HUNKE

RE: Project: KC KWIK STOP BROOMEN, MN

Pace Project No.: 1037376

Dear Scott Hunke:

PAGE B7

Paco Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Sueet, Suila 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: (812)607-1700

Fax: (812)607-6444

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 24, 20086.
Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless
otherwise narrated in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Seth Jacobson

seth.jacobson@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Hinois Cerufication #. 200011

lowa Certification #: 368

Minncsota Certification #: 027-053-137
Wisconsin Certification #: 998407970

‘

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This roport shall not ba reproduced, excapl in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analyticsi Servieess, Ine,,

¥ ALO
LSO /

Page 1 of 13
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- Pace Anslyilcsl Services, Inc.

' achn@Iytical * : 170D Elm Strest, Sulte 200

f - wwwiosnglabs com Minnegpoliz, MN 55414
/ ‘ ' Phone: {812)607-1700

Fax: (812)807-6444

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project KC KwIK STOP BROOMEN, MN
Pace Project No.: 1037376

Method; TO-15

Description: TO15 MSV AIR
Chiont: Coteau Environmental
Data: September 08, 2008

Genoral Information;
1 sample was analyzed for TO~16. All samples were received In acceptable condilien with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time: - . .
The samples were analyzed within the method required hald times with any exceplions noted below.

’

Initial Calibrations (Including MS Tune as applicable);
All,ciilena were within methed requirements with any axceptions noted below,

Continuing Callbratlon:
All crieria were within method requirements with any éxceptions noted below,

Internal Standards: .
All Internal standards were within QC limite wilh any exceptions noted below ’

Surrogatas:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Mathod Blank:
Al analytes were below the report imit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control 8Splke:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC Jimits with any exceptions noted below
QC Batch* AIR/4531

L1: Analyte recovery In the laboratory contral sample (LCS) was above QC limits. Results for this analyte In associatcd samples
may be biased high,

-LCS (Lab ID; 255732)
- Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
- Tetrahydrofuran

Matrix Splkes: -
All percant recoverles and relative parcent differences (RPDs) ware within acceptance crileria with any exceptions noted belaw,

Duplicate Sample:
All duplicate sample resulls were within method acceplance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch; AlIR/4531 .
D8. The relative percent difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits,
-DUP (Lab ID: 255793)
* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane

Additional Commonts;

Workorder Comments: - :

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 13

This report shall not be reproduced, except in ful),
without the writton consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.
170D EIm Street, Sulte 200
Minneapolls, MN 55414
Phone: (612)607-1700

Fax (612)807-8444

Al

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project KC KWIK STOP BROOMFN, MN
Pace Project No.. 1037376

Method: | TO-15

Description: TO15 MSV AIR
Client: Coteau Environmemal
Date: September 08, 2006

Workorder Comments; '

All sample analyses were completed on a DBS column, 500 cc of sample was concenirated using an Entech 7000/7100 sample
concentration system.

'

Anglyte Comments: (

OC Batch, AIR/4531

E: Analyte concentration exceaded the calibralion range. The reported result is estimatad,
- 110 S WESTERN AVE (Lab |D: 1037376001)
- Acetone

E' Analyte concentralion exceeded the callbration range. The reported result is estimated.
+DUP (Lab ID: 255793)
- Acetone

This data package has bean reviewed for quallty and completeness and is approved for release,

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 13

This raport shall nat be reproduced, except in full,
without the wntten consent of Paco Analytical Services. Inc
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PAGE 18
® Paca Analytical Services, Inc:
/ ce Ana[ym;a[ 1700 Elm Street, Sulte 200
;i * whinwe paslahs,com Minneapoils, MN 55314
Phone: (612)807-1700
Fax: (612)607-6444
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: KC KWIK STOP BROOMEN, MN
Pace Project No,: 1037376
Lab ID ’ Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Recelved

1037376001 110 S WESTERN AVE Air 08/22/06 09:40 08/24/06 17 05

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS '

This report shall not ba reproduced, except in full,
without the written coneant of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 13
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NATE HUNKE PAGE 11
' ® ' ‘ ' Pace Analytical Services, Inc. ‘
/ aGeAnaM‘fcal ' _ 1700 Elm Street, Surte 200
/- N Mpﬂaﬂhhs._ably‘] ! Minneapolis, MN $541a
; Phone: (612)807-1700
Fax: (812)807-8444
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project KC KWIK STOP BROOMEN, MN
Pace Projact No.: 1037376 '
I N Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Meothod . Reportad
1037376001 110 S WESTERN AVE TO-15 58
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page S of 13

Thiz report shall net be reprodyced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Senvices, Inc.
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Pace Analytical 3ervices, Inc.

o ‘
{ ' Sulte 200
) aCGAnalytlcaI 1700 Eim Straat,
) W paslaba o Minnespalis, MN 55414
' Phone. (612)607-1700

Fax: (612)607-6444

' ANALYTICAL RESULTS )

Project KC KWIK STOP BROOMEN, MN
Pace Project No.: 1037376
Sample: 110 S WESTERN AVE Lab ID: 1037378001 Collected; 08/22/06 09:40 Received; 08/24/06 17:05 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units Report Limit  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TQ16 M8V AIR Analytical Method: TQO-15
Acetone 152 ug/m3 069 1.43 . 08/01/Q6 21:10 67-64-1 €
Benzene ’ . 3.7 ug/m3 093 143 09/01/06 21:10 71-43-2
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/m3 20 143 08/01/06 21-10 75-27-4 -
Bromoform ND ug/m3 30 143 09/01/06 21:10 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/m3 11 1.43 '09/01/06 21:10 74-83-8
1,3-Butadiene ND ugfm? 084 1.43 09/01/08 21:10 108-99-0
2-Butanone (MEK) i 11.4 ug/m3 086 143 09/01/06 21:10 78-93-3
Carbon disulfide  * ND ug/m3 080 143 03/01/06 21:10 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride ND yg/m3 18 143 09/01/0€ 21:10 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/m3 . 1.3 143 ' : 09/01/06 21:10 108-90-7
Chlgroethane ND ug/m3 0,77 143 09/01/06 21:10 75-00-3
Chloroform * : ND ug/m3 14 1.43 : 09/01/06 21:10 87-86-3
Chioromethane 1.1 ug/m3 080 1.43 09/01/06 21.10 '74-87-3
Cyclohexane ND ug/m3 097 143 , 09/01/06 21:10  110-82-7
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/m3 24 143 g 09/01/06 21:10 124-48-1
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) | ND ug/m3 23 183 * 09/01/06 21:10 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobanzene ND ug/m3 ’ 1.7 1.43 09/01/06 21:10 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorabenzene ND ug/m3 1.7 143 09/01/08 21:10 541-73~1
1,4-Dichlurobenzene ND ug/m3, - 17 143 05/01/06 21:10 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 ug/m3 ’ 14 143 09/01/06 21;10 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroathana ND ug/m3 12 143 08/01/06 21,10 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethana ND ug/m3 12 143 09/01/06 21:10 107-06-2
1.1-Dichlgroethene . ND ug/m3 1.2 143 08/01/08 21:10 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichlorgethene ND ug/m3 1.2 143 7 09/01/06 21:10 158-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene . ND ug/m3 1.2 1,43 09/01/06 21:10 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/m3 1.3 143 09/01/06 21:10 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/im3 . 13 1.43 09/01/06 21:10 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/m3 1.3 143 08/01/08 21-10  10061-02-8
Dichlorotetrafiuoroethane ND ug/m3 20 - 143 ‘ 09/01/06 21.10 76-14-2
Ethyl acelate ND ug/m3 1.0 1.43 09/01/06 21:10 141-78-6
Ethylbenzene 6.9 ug/m3 1.3 143 '08/01/08 21:10 100-41-4
4-Ethyltoluene 8.9 ug/m3 36 143 09/01/06 21:10 622-86-8
n-Heptane ND ug/m3 12 1.43 09/01/06 21:10 142-32-5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/m3 ‘ 31 143 09/01/06 21:10 87-68-3
n-Hexane 5.4 ug/m3 10 143 09/01/06 21:10 110-54-3
2-Hexanane ND ug/m3 12 143 09/01/06 21:10 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride . 26.8 ug/m3 1.0 1.43 09/01/06 21:10  75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 2.4 ug/m3 : 12 143 08/01/06 21:10 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-buty| ather © ND ug/m3 1.0 1.423 09/01/06 21:10 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 18.4 ug/m3 3.9 143 09/01/06 21:10 91-20-3
Propylene ND ug/m3 0.50 143 - 08/01/08 21:10 115-07-1"
Styrene : 2.8 ug/m3 12 143 05/01/06 21:10 100-42-5
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - ND ug/m3 2.0 143 09/01/06 21:10 79-34.5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/m3 20 1.43 09/01/06 21:10 127-18-4
Tetrahydrofuran ND ug/m3 ’ 0.86 1.a3 09/01/06 21:10 109-99-9
Toluene 28.2 ug/m3 11 1.43 . 0S/01/06 2110 108-88-3
1,2.4-Trichicrobenzens ND ug/m3 , . 1.4 143 ) 09/01/06 21:10 120-82-1
Date. 09/08/2006 Q3:36 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYS]S Page 6 of 13

N
Tnis report shail not be reproduced, except in full, =

without the written consent of Pace Anslylical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street, Sylte 200
Minneapolls, MN 55414

Phone: (612)807-1700
Fax: (812)807-6444

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: KC KWIK STOP BROOMEN, MN
Pace Project No.: 1037376
Sample: 110 S WESTERN AVE Lab iD: 1037376001 Collected: 06/22/06 09:40 Recewved: 08/24/08 17:05 Maltnx: Air
Parameters Results Units Report Limit  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 M3V AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
1.1,1-Trichloroethana ND ug/m3 ’ 16 143 09/01/06 21:10 71-55-8
1.1,2-Trlchloroethane ND ug/m3 1.6 1.43 08/01/06 2110 79-00-5
Trichlorocthene ND ug/m3 16 143 09/01/08 21:10 79-01-6
Trichlorofiuoromethane 1.8 ug/m3 16 143 06/01/06 21.10 75-69-4
1.1.2-Trichlorottifluorcethane ND ug/m3 23 1.3 09/01/06 21:10 76-13-1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 22.4 yy/m3 36 143 09/01/06 21:10 95-83-6
1,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene 6.1 ug/m3 36 143 09/01/08 21:10 108-67-8
Viny| acelate ND ug/m3 1.0 1.43 08/01/06 21:10 108-05-4
Vinyl chloride ND ug/m3 074 143 . 09/01/06 21;10 75-014
mé&p-Xylene 25.9 ug/m3a 25 143 . 08/01/06 21:10 1330-20-7
o-Xylene 10,2 ug/m3 13 143 . D9/01/06 21110 95-47-6
4
. D
Datc 09/08/2006 03:36 PM REPORT OF LABQRATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 13

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
. withaut the written consent of Pace Analytics! Services, Inc.,
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\ . . Pace Analytical Services, ing.,
1700 EIm Sirest, Sulte 200
Minneapolis, MN 83414

Phone (812)607-1700
Fax; (6812)607-6444

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: KC KWIK STOP BROOMEN, MN )
Pace Project No.” 1037376 - .
J
QC Bateh: AIR/4531 | Analysls Method: TO-15
QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analys|s Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low |_evel
Associated Lab Samples: 1037376001
METHOD BLANK® 255791 )
Associated Lab Samples: - 1037376001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Quailfiers

1,1-Dichloroethane ' ug/m3 ND 0.82

. 1,1-Dichlorosthene ug/m3 ND 0.81
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND 1.1 N :
1,1,2-Trichloroglhane ug/m3 : ND 1.1 ’
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 ND 14
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 0.99
1 .2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 i ‘ND . 1.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ' ND 0.62
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 ND 1.6
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND 0.94
1.2 4-Trimeihylbenzene ug/m3 ND 25
1,3-Buladlene ug/m3 ND 0.45
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 1.2
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 | ND 2.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 12 .
2-Rutanone (MEK) ug/m3 ND 060
2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND 0.83
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 ND 25 -
Carbon dizuifide ug/m3 ND 0.63
Dichloretetrafluoroathane . ug/m3 : ND 14
Acetons ug/m3 ND 0.48
Benzena ug/m3 ND 0.86
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 ND 14
Bromomethane . ug/m3 ND : 0.79
Bromoform ug/m3 ND 21
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND . 081
cls-1.3-Dichloropropene . ug/m3 - ND 0.9z
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 ND 1.3
Cyclohexane ug/im3 ND 0.88
Chiorobanzene ug/m3 ND 0.94
Chloroethane ug/m3 ND 0.54
Chioroform ug/ma3 ND 0.89
Chloromethane ug/m3 ND 0.42
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 ND . 17
Dichlorodiflucromethana ug/m3 ND 1.0
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 : ND 0.73
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 0.88
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 ND 2.2 - ’
Methylene Chlonde ug/m3 ND 0.71
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 ND 0.73
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND 0.83
m&p-Xylene L ug/m3 ND 1.8
Naphthalene ) ug/m3 "ND 27

Date: 09/08/2006 03:36 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page B of 13

This report shal| not be reproduced, except in fiyll,
withou! the wntten consent of Psce Analytical Serviags, inc..
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Pace Analytical Sarvices, Inc,

aﬂﬂAﬂﬁM[Cﬁ/ ) p ‘ | | 1700 Elm Street, Suite 200

/// N HWm pEOEIADS. CAMm Minneapalis, MN 58414
/ . Phone, (612)607-1700
i Fax: (612)607-6444
: QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: KC KWIK STOP BROOMEN, MN
Pace Project No. 1037378 /
METHOD BLANK* 255791 v
Associated Lab Samples: 1037378001 ‘
- Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Qualiflers
n-Heptane ug/rm3 ND 0.83 )
n-Hexane ug/m3 . ND 0.72
o-Xylene ug/m3 ND 0.88
Propylene " ug/m3 ND 0.35
Styrene ug/m3 ND B 1 X:74
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m32 ) ND 0.81
trans-1,3-Dichleropropene ug/m3 ND 0.92
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 ' ND 14
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 ND 0.60
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 ND 1.6
Toluene ug/m3 ND 0.77
Trichloroethene ) ug/m3 ND 1.1
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 ND 1.1
Viny! acetate ug/m3 ND 0.71
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND 0.52
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 255792
: : Spike LCS LCsS % Rec
Parameter Units Corng., Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1.1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 - 436 51.2 17 59-136
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 419 453 108 80-137
1.1,1-Trichlorosthane ug/m3 538.3 510 88 60-134
- 1,1,2-Trichioroethane ug/m3 58.4 60.6 102 64-129 . N
1,1,2,2-Tatrachloroethane ug/m3 74 800 108 55-141
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ) 80.6 106 132 5§0-150
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ug/m3 64.8 58.0 . 8o BD-139
.2-Dichlorcethane ug/m3 " 438 ) 393 80 56-141 -
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 8z2.8 86.4 104 61-136
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 49,4 44 2 90 5713
1,2,4-Tnmethylbenzane ug/m3 53 38.2 72 §3-137
1,3-Butadiene ) ug/ma 24.3 22.8 84 53140
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 87.3 57.8 86 59-136
1.3.5-Trimethylbanzene - ug/m3 52,5 389 74 61-134 !
1.4-Dlchlorobenzene ug/m3 64.2 56.7 :1:3 59-130
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 324 251 ' 78 - 54-133
2-Hexanone ug/m3 45,8 418 91 54-139
4-Ethyltoluene o ug/m3 55 5§33 97 61138
Carbon disutfide ug/ma3 33.3 29.9 80 50-150
Dichloratetrafiuoroethane ug/m3 . 71,8 82.2 114 69-130
Acetone ug/m3 24.4 244 100 50-138
Benzene ug/m3 344 8.5 112 64-125
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 70.9 772 109 . 61-131
Bromomethana ug/m3 40.3° 41,0 102 55-135
Bromoform ug/m3 110 139 126 66-138
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 42.7 42.8 100 62135
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Pace Analytcal Services, inc.
1700 Elm Street, Suite 200
Minneapolia, MN 55414

Phone- (612)8Q07-1700
Fax. (612)807-64844

" QUALITY CONTROL DATA ,

Project: KC xwik STOP BROOMEN, MN
Pace Project No* 1037376
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE; 255792
. Spike LCs LCS % Rac
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
cis-1,3-Dichloropropane ' ug/m3 - 48.9 40.5 83 64.133
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 67.8 . 82.3 92 58-135
Cyclohexane ug/m3 357 312 87 54-139
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 496 48.4 97 62-139
Chloroethane ug/m3 271 271 100 56-140
Chloroform ug/m3 48.7 487 102 50-150
Chloromethane ug/m3 21 21,0 100 56-144
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 95.3 103 108 $0-150
Dichlorediflucromethane ug/m3 508 54,0 106 60-130
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 359 242 67 80-132
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 48.4 349 75 65-140
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 115 191 166 50-150 L1
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 371 435 17 56-138
Methyi-tert-butyl ethar ug/im3 3841 284 T 74 50-150
4-Methyi-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 458 37.8 82 53-139
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 92.7. 73.5 79 60-132
Naphihalene ug/m3 55.3 598 108 70-130
n-Heptane ug/m3 A43.3 441 102 62-135
n-Hexane ' ug/m3 158 336 94 62-134
o-Xylene ug/m3 48.8 38.4 82 . 64-132
Propylene ug/m3 18.4 18.7 102 56-125
Styrene ug/m3 45,9 352 77 69-134
tans-1,2-Dichloroathana ug/m3 39,9 44.5 111 5Q-150
trans-~1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 50.8 432 85 70-142
Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 678 63,6 94 60-137
Tetrahydrafuran ug/m3 31,6 53.8 171 52-138 L1
1,1,2-Trichloretrfiuoroethane ug/m3 81.8 08.7 1214 55-137
Tolgene ug/m3 41 35.0 85 69-130
Trichloroethene - ug/m3 56.8 54.5 26 60-134
Trichloroflucromethane ug/m3 §7.7 56.3 98 56-141
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 38.3 30.1 79 81-142
Viny! chloride ug/m3 26.3 27.2 104 66-132
SAMPLE DUPLICATE; 255793
1037376001 Dup : Max
Parameter : Units Raault Result RPD - RPD Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND o 25
© 1,1-Dichlorasthene ug/m3 ND ND o] 25
1,1,1.Trichloroathane ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND © ND 0 26
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 ND 2.4 200 25 DB
1,2,4-Trichlerobenzens ug/m3 ND ND 4] 25
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
1.2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND v 25
1.2-Dibromoathane (EDR) ug/m3 ND ND u 25
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/ims 224 22.3 8 25
Date: 08/08/2006 03-38 PMm REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 10 of 13
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Pace Analytical Serviges, Inc.
1700 Elm Street, Suita 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phane" (812)807-1700

Fax: (612)807-6444

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: KC KWIK STOF BROOMEN, MN

Pace Projact No,; 1037378 -

SAMPLE DUPLICATE; 255793 .

1037376001 Dup . Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
1.3,5-Trimelnylbenzane ug/m3 6.1 8.1 2 25
1,4-Dichiorobenzene . ug/m3 . ND ND 4] 25
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/ma 1.4 1.0 4 25
2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND ND [s] 25
" 4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 8.9 9.0 2 25

Carbon disulfide ug/m3 ) ND ND 0 25
Dichlorotetraflusreethane ug/m3 ND ND , 0 25
Agetone ug/m3 : 1583 143 8 25 E
Benzene ug/m3 37 3.8 1 a5 .
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 ND ND [v] 25
Bromamethane ug/m3 ' ND ND o] 25
Brormoform ug/ma3 ND ND 0 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene , ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropena ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
Cyclohexane ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
Chioroethane ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
Chloroform ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
Chioromethane ug/m3 11 1.1 8 25
Dibromochtoromathane ug/m3 ND ND [¢] 25
Dichlorodiflucromethane ug/m3 30 3.0 3 25

Ethy! acetala ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
Ethylbanzene ug/m3 6.8 ) 70 7 25
Hexachloro-1,3-butadlene - ug/m3 ND ND . 0 25
Methylane Chioride ug/m3 25.8 . 256 A 25
Methyl-ten-butyl ether ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 24 24 2 25
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 259 28.1 B8 25 ‘
Naphthalene ug/m3 16.4 18.8 1 25 .
n-Heptane ug/ma3 ND ND 0 26
n-Hexane ’ ug/m3 5.4 53 1 25
o-Xylene ug/m3 10.2 10.3 8 25
Propylene ug/m3 ND ND 0 258
Styrene ‘ ug/m3 2.8 2.7 2 25 R
trans-1,2-Dichloroethena ug/im3 ND ND 0 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 ND ND o 25
Tewrahydrofuran ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifivoroethane ug/m3 ND ND 4] 25

- Toluene ug/m3 ’ 282 285 1 25
Trichlorpethene ug/m3 ND ND 0 25
Trichligroflucromethane ug/m3 1.8 1.7 4 25

Vinyl acetate ’ ug/m3 ND ND 0 25

Vinyl chloride ug/ma3 ND ND 0 25

N
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street, Sulte 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Phane: (612)807. 1700
Fax: (612)607-6444

QUALIFIERS

Project: KC KWIK STOP BROOMEN, MN
Paca Project No.. 1037376

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilutlon Factor, if reported, repreaents the factor applied (o the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, gilulion of
the sample aliquot, or molsture eontent.

ND - Not Datectad at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J -~ Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted repomng imit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Deteciion Limit,

S - Surrogate

1,2-Dlpnénylnydrazlna (8270 listed anaiyle) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Conslistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are dizplayed and have been usad to calculate % rscovery and RPD vajues,
LCS(D) - Labaratery Cantral Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate .

RPD - Relative Percent Diffarenca

NC - Not Caleulable,

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

D8 The relative percenl difference (RPD) between the sample and’sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits,
£ Analyte concentration exceeded the callbration range. The reported result is estimated.
L1 Analyla racovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC Iimits. Results for this analyte in assoclaled
samples may be blased high. <
\
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Pace Anaslytlcal Servicea, Inc,

[ aCEAﬂafﬂfCHI p& ) , 1700 Eim Street, Sutta 200

/ WKW OB, Cot : Minneapolis, MN 55414

( - . Phone: (812)807-1700
) I ' Fax' (812)607-8444

/ QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project KC KWIK STOP BROOMEN, MN ’
Pace Project No.: 1037378

, ) N Analytjcal
Lab D Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
1037376001 110 S WESTERN AVE TO-15 AlR/4531

/
) y T
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